© 2014 UTC Fire & Security Americas Corporation, Inc. 1 / 8 P/N 1036205-EN • REV C • ISS 10APR14
ESL 500 Series Photoelectric Smoke Detector
Installation Sheet
Description
Note: This document is intended for licensed electricians or
alarm installers. We cannot provide technical support to
unqualified persons.
The ESL 500 Series Photoelectric Smoke Detectors include

the area unassisted.
Model numbers
Figure 12: Model number codes
B 6 to 33 V operation
C 8.5 to 33 V operation
R Auxiliary relay
XT Multiple criteria algorithm, rate-of-rise and fixed temp. sensors
Product ordering
Model Description
511C-518C 2-wire, photoelectric, 6.5-33VDC
521B-528B 2-wire, photoelectric, 6.5-33VDC
521BXT 2-wire, photoelectric, 8.5-33VDC, multi-criteria
algorithms, fixed/rate of rise heat
528CRXT 2-wire, photoelectric, 8.5-33VDC, aux. relay, multi-
criteria algorithms, fixed/rate of rise heat
541C-548C 4-wire, photoelectric, 8.5-33VDC
541CXT 4-wire, photoelectric, 8.5-33VDC, multi-criteria
algorithms, fixed/rate of rise heat
Accessory Description
SM-200 Smoke! In A Can (canned smoke) for functional
testing of smoke detectors
SM-EXT1 Extension tube for Smoke! In A Can
211 Replacement optical chambers (set of 10)
528CRXT
Series
Wiring
Listing
Features
8 / 8  P/N 1036205-EN • REV C • ISS 10APR14
Specifications
Voltage DIP switch 1 ON for standard 12 V operation
(6.5 to 20 VDC), polarity sensitive
DIP switch 1 OFF for standard 24 V operation
(8.5 to 33 VDC), polarity sensitive
Maximum ripple 10% (Vp-p)
Typical average
standby current
70 µA (at 12 or 24 V)
Typical alarm current Up to 60 mA maximum if not limited by
control panel (at 12 or 24 V)
Aux. relay contacts 2 A at 30 VDC; Form C
Alarm contacts 500 mA at 36 VDC (resistive)
Photoelectric
sensitivity
3.1% +0.5% −1.0%
Operating temperature 32 to 100°F (0 to 37°C)
Operating humidity 0 to 95% noncondensing
RFI immunity 20 V/m minimum; 0 to 1,000 MHz
Color White head and base
Field wiring size 12 to 24 AWG
Electrical boxes Fits standard single-gang and 3-1/2 in. and
4 in. round ceiling electrical boxes
Detector packaging 10 detectors per carton
Heat detector Rate-of-rise
15°F/min and >105°F (8.3°C/min and
>40.6°C)
UL two-wire
compatibility identifiers
521-528 DIP switch 1 ON = S09A
521-528 DIP switch 1 OFF = S10A, S11A
(RX models)
511-518 = S10A
Drift compensation
adjustment
1.0%/ft. max.
Detector head
dimensions
5.0 in. (12.7 cm) diameter; 2 in. (5.0 cm)
deep
Mounting dimensions 4.75 in. (12.1 cm) diameter; 0.3 in. (0.8 cm)